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METHODOLOGY

:

SAMPLE

Survey conducted amongst 4,035
people aged 15 and over and living in
mainland France, constituting a
representative sample of this
population.

SURVEY PERIOD

From 3 to 11 May 2023

METHODOLOGY

Sample interviewed online via CAM
(Computer assisted web interviews)
on Ipsos Online Access Panel

Quota sampling method:

Gender crossed by age, occupation,
region and size of urban area for
each person interviewed

Note to the reader: A/l results are expressed as percentages (7). When a result presented on the basis of a subsample is significantly higher than the overall result (with a 99%
confidence threshold”) it is displayed on a green background. If the result is significantly lower than the overall result (with a 99% confidence threshold”), it is displayed on a red
background. *The chi-squared method is used to calculate statistically significant differences (with 99% thresholds).

This report was drafted in compliance with the 1SO 20252 international standard for market, opinion and social research.
The original French version of this report was reviewed by Alice Tétaz, Client Service Director, Ipsos Public Affairs.
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PART 1
CONTEXT - THE IMPORTANCE OF MUSIC IN OUR LIVES
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More than three quarters of French people say that music occupies an important
place in their lives, with music being particularly important for young people

Question: “How would you describe the place music occupies in your life?”
(Source: All respondents)

GENDER % IMPORTANT

Male IIEIIZI 0 7
Female 46 18 | S

% IMPORTANT
76 AGE

Under 25 89

25-34 85

35-4 .

45-59 73

60-69 66

70+ 62
SOCIO-ECONOMIC CATEGORY

Higher managerial 80

Intermediate {1 49 16 5 79

Skilled manual 83

Unskilled manual 75

Retired 63

VERY IMPORTANT MODERATELY IMPORTANT SLIGHTLY IMPORTANT NOT IMPORTANT AT ALL
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Playing a musical instrument or practicing singing is much more common amongst
French people under 45 than those over 45

Question: “How often do you...?”
(Source: All respondents)

Play a musical instrument Practice singing
(string, wind, percussion, electronic instruments,
production software, etc)

% CURRENTLY DO IT 7 CURRENTLY DOTT % CURRENTLY DO IT

% CURRENTLY DO IT

16 29

vale 7 vele EECHENGTNE 25

BQ Forelc EENE7IENN 13 9 / rorstc RPN
\\ Under 25 30 r Under 25 NPT =7
NS 25-3 NI 25-34 0
5.4 . Y o5 [EDEECEE

45-59 1 45-5 EENGCEEE

60-69 . éo-69 CEEE N 7

J[\EN13 22 74 4 g6 13 126 55 19

| DO IT OFTEN | DO IT OCCASIONALLY | USED TO DO IT BUT DONT ANY MORE I'VE NEVER DONE IT
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PART 2
MUSIC ENGAGEMENT AND LISTENING HABITS




MUSIC ENGAGMENET
AND LISTENING HABITS



French people spend on average 2 hrs and 11 mins listening to music a day,
with young people listening 1 hr and 5 mins longer than older people

Question: “On average per day, how much time do you spend listening to music, all formats combined (radio, streaming platforms, CDs, etc.) - excluding concerts and festivals?”

(Source: All respondents) %ATLEAST  HOWIMPORTANT IS THE PLACE MUSIC
GENDER AVERAGE 1 MINUTE HOLDS IN YOUR LIFE
0 2 hrs Male Zhrs14 94 Very important 3 hrs 22 100
94 /o N Female 2hrs07 93 Moderately important 2hrs 08 99
listen to music on 11 ml ns AGE* Slightly important O hr 54 86
average for at least one — on averade Under 25 2hrs 43 98 Not important atall 0hr17 35
minute a day 9 25-34 2hrs 26 95
35-44 2hrs30 96 " French people over 70 listen to much less music
than their younger counterparts. Their average
_ 45-59 2hrs 06 94 L . L .
. . listening time is 1 hr 38 mins, which is 33 minutes
Necoute pas de musique . 6 60-69 1hr 46 90 less than the average French person, and 1 hr 5
22 % 1 mins less than young people under 25.
: i 70+ 1hr 38 88
1829 minutes . 7 less than 1 hour
30259 minutes [ 9 SOCIO-ECONOMIC CATEGORY THE MOST LISTENED TO MUSIC
- : ; GENRE*
High L
1h00 a 1h59 _ 29 ‘gher managerial 2hrs14 96 Electronic music
. 3hrs 00
7 8 (y Intermediate 2hrs 09 97 (electro, techno, house...)
2n0032059 [ 24 ° Skilled manual 2hrs 26 95 Metal / Hardroc
1 hour or more ’
Unskilled manual 2hr530 94 Rap / Hip-Hop|_ 2hrs 36
3h00 ou plus _ 25 Retired **Note to readers: French people who say that they listen to the
— celred 1hr 43 88 rap / hip-hop genre the most, listen to music for an average of 2

hrs 36 mins per day (all music genres combined).
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Radio is the most popular method for listening to recorded music, followed by streaming platforms

Question: “Over the past 12 months, have you listened to music via the following media?”
(Source: Those who listen to music, i.e. 94 % of the sample)

% AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH

Music radio stations || 68 P ;
Video streaming platforms || IR -0 Q IRADIO, INTERNET RADIO & PODCASTS: 85 %

Generalist radio stations || GGG 53

N
Audio streaming platforms | IREEG_—_—_— /S & 1STREAMING PLATFORMS: 73 %
Music downloads [ IR ./
. bl
Music shows || NN /3 e TV
Music videoson TV GG 1 I Therkl;ts?ge data mirrors music industry
market figures.
CD| I ] S .
Social media || NG 36 PHYSICAL FORMATS: Three quarters of French people who listen
Short-f i I to music now do so on streaming platforms.
ort-form video apps || NG inori ' '
Corcert roc o0 OPP 3 (2D 1SOCIAL MEDIA, SHORT-FORM Oniy 2 inorty use physical famrets while
oncert recordings or broadcasts | IIIEIGING 24 VIDEOS: 43 % chortform videos in an equivalent
Video games 1 23 proportion.
Music podcasts || I 21 | PERSONAL DIGITAL LIBRARY: Aquarter of respondents listen to music on
Internet radio | I 19 Lh % video games
Vinyl | I 17 |
Collaborative music streaming platforms || I 13 o.o" [VIDEO GAMES: 23 %

Cassette tape 1 9
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SISZ
Almost 1in 2 French people who listen to music have been to a concert in the ‘ I :
past 12 months, and 3 in 10 have been to a festival g E

Question: “Over the last 12 months, have you been to a.... “
(Source: Those who listen to music, i.e. 94 % of the sample)

% YES  FREE AND/OR PAID LIVE EVENTS

Concertsina bar/club. _ 29 m 1% CONCERTS: 47 %
Concerts in an arena (Zénith, Arena, stadium...). _ 26 ﬁ 1% FESTIVALS: 30 %

Concerts in small- or medium-sized venue

(200-900 capacity). _ 25

Boutique festivals (an event centred on strong social or
environmental values. Often small in size with local artists - 23 Generally speaking, whatever the type of live music event, those
playing, located in a rural area) under 35 - and even more significantly, those under 25 - attend
Concerts in theatres, cultural centres, youth clubs or live music events much more than those above this age
community centres - 20 (attendance drops sharply after 45 years old). The same applies
Small- and medium-sized festivals (held in major cities for those in higher managerial and professional occupations,
e.g. La Route du Rock in Saint-Malo, Jazz Sous Les - 20 compared to those in other socio-economic categories.
Pommiers in Coutances, Pause Guitare in Albi, Peacock
Society..)

Major festivals (e.g. We Love Green, Hellfest, \ﬁeilles. - 16

Charrues, La Folle Journée in Nantes)
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The most popular recorded music genre is by far chanson francaise, followed by pop/folk
and rock/punk, but the most listened to genres vary significantly by age

Question: “In general and for all listening formats combined (CD, vinyl, streaming, radio, etc), what are the 5 music genres that you listened to the most over the past 12 months
(excluding concerts and festivals)?” (Source: Those who listened to recorded music at least once over the past 12 months, i.e. 94 % of the sample) - Total greater than 100 as five

answers possible BY GENDER BE AGE
FIRST CHOICE uNCLunIc?IﬁsrLcmuc 5 Male  Female U’;dser 25-34  35-44  45-59  60-69 70+
Variety pop / Chanson francaise 671 62 72 1 47 54 61 73 82 82 Variety pop/chanson frangaise is
much more popular amongst
Pop / Folk 50 ] 51 48 : 53 43 55 56 54 34 | oder generations compared to
younger generations. However,
Rock /Punk  [IINTHI 43 | 49 37 i 31 M 49 49 45 3 Spart from 15-24 year olds it is
R&B/Soul [ 31 28 33 : 3 43 39 21 22 18 the most listened to genre for all
: the age groups observed
Funk / Disco [l 30 | 32 29 {26 2 21 4 33 20
Rap/Hip-Hop HEE 28] 28 27 {5 5 3 11 6 3 The raphip-hop genre is much
Traditional folk and global music 2 2% 17 19 A 2 2% 4 ﬁg‘;@“‘ﬁg amongs e
Classical music (inc. contemporary classicalandopera) [l 221 21 22 14 13 15 16 30 46 genre for 15-24 year olds and the
second most listened to genre for
Jazz-Blues 22 20 N 10 14 17 30 46 25-34year olds
Latin music 8 24 i 20 25 20 18 2 22
Electronic music (electro, techno, house..) 25 16 29 32 24 22 9 5
Metal / Hardrock 22 10 16 1 20 2 13 1
Reggae/Dub 16| 16 16 14 19 17 15 17 12 Kepop is unlike other music
Musicals [ 14 ] 10 8 i1 n 13 12 15 23 genres in that it is almost
mainly listened to 15-24
Dancehall /Zouk [ 8] 7 9 7 14 1 7 5 3 year&’ds d
K-Pop 4] 6 7 19 7 5 4 2 1
Other W14 4 4 6 4 4 3 3 3
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The most popular live music genres are relatively similar to the most popular recorded music
genres: chanson francaise comesin first, ahead of pop/folk and rock/punk

Question: “In general, what are the 5 music genres that you listened to the most live (concerts and festivals) over the past 12 months?”
(Source: Those who listened to live music at least once over the past 12 months, i.e. 58 % of the sample) - Total greater than 100 as five answers possible

Recorded music BY GENDER BY AGE

TOTAL result
FIRST CHOICE (INCLUDING FIRST CHOICE) Male Female Under25 25-34 35-44 45-59 60-69 70+

Variety pop / Chanson francaise 62 ] 57 66 47 53 58 69 713 T2
e Pop/FOKK 4] (s0) 0T e g | hphese
.............................................................................................. Rock /Punk [T 40| 43 4134 34 39 46 4] 44 29 | BOEES L
.. Traditional folk and global music 26 | 24 23 28 19 23 25 23 28 43 | recordedmusic
.......................................................................................... Rap/Hip-Hop HEM  25] 28 26 2% 50 4 21 16 6 5 | oo

R&B / Soul © 2 25 31 32 2 A 19 12 | variety
e Funk/Disco WA 24 (30 2 ;9 191935 2% 19 | b
................................................................................................ Jazz-Blues 2l 23 a5 2 1w 2 3% A | popfiolk
.................................. Electronic music (electro, techno, house.) 20 2% 2% B 2 W T 6| s
e Latinmusic 21 7.0 0 B 08 15 2 | Cewelibere
....... Classical music (inc. contemporary classical and opera) z 18 18 1 13 17 126 32 | genresleast
................................................................................... Metal / Hardrock [ 7 9 9 o’ w8 1125 | e

K-Pop B2_(14)] 6 5 14 12 17 18 17 14 8 | theirrecorded
o B TR TR e e T e | e
........................................................................................... Reggae /Dub [ 8] () 8 B 12 9 6 3 4
................................................................................... Dancehall /Zouk B3 ; I R N A S N

Other Fi2 2 3 1 2 2 2 3 5

same item between the genres for live and recorded

Note to readers: the numbers circled correspond to the
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French music listeners mainly listen to songs sung in French and English

Question: “Generally speaking, the music you listen to is mostly sung in.."

(Source: Those who listened to either recorded music or live music at least once over the past 12 months, i.e. 94% of the sample) - Total greater than 100 as five answers
possible

TOTAL
FIRST CHOICE (INCLUDING FIRST CHOICE)

French 86 » 80 % of 15-24 year olds compared to 92 % of over
70s
English 80| P 85% of 15-24 year olds compared to 60 % of over 98 %
70s . g
of music listeners
Spanish » 11 % of under 35s compared to 7 % of over 70s most ly lISten to music
sung in French or
English
No lyrics
Other

FIRST CHOICE TOTAL
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The majority of French people listen to music at home, but a large majority also listen to
music when on transport, while almost one in two workers listen to music while at work

Question: “For each of the following situations and for all formats combined (CD, vinyl, streaming, radio - excluding concerts and festivals), do you listen to music...?”
(Source: Those who listened to recorded music at least once a month over the past 12 months, i.e. 94% of the sample)

7% REGULARLY

At home while doing something else , ,
(housework, cooking, reading - except working) 36 31 21 88 > 91% of women compared to 85 % of men
When on transport
(on public transport, while driving, cycling or walking... 45 24 13 82

At home, while doing nothing else 26 27 27 13 |7 80
When socialising with friends 19 yJA 27 15 15 70 Generally speaking, those under 45, and
particularly those under 35, listen to more
While working remotely from home music than older generations, in all situations.
[asked only to those in active employment] 19 24 24 13 20 67
While doing sport yA 17 16 13 33 54

Wetiidiuadanen 5 15 L85 7|
[asked only to those in active employment] 15 15 L 15 37 48
VERY OFTEN OFTEN OCCASIONALLY HARDLY EVER NEVER
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French people prefer listening to music during the morning, afternoon and evening

Question: “How often do you listen to music during the following time slots?”
(Source: Those who listened to recorded music at least once a month over the past 12 months i.e. 94% of the sample)

7% REGULARLY

Early morning (éam-9arm) 62
In the morning (9am-12pm) 65 » 74 % of French people over the age of 70
Lunchie (12pm-2pm) z
Afternoon (2pm-6pm) 67 Generally speaking, younger people - particularly those

under 25 - listen to more music than older generations,

at all times of the day - except between 9am and 12
At the end of the day (6pm-9pm) 18 23 26 19 14 67 (during this time slo{ over -?[t]s are over—representeeg,]
with 74% listening regularly), and between 2pm and

v Evening (9pm-12am) | 14 21 24 30 46 6pm
During the night (2am-6am) [ERIEE AN 2

VERY OFTEN OFTEN OCCASIONALLY HARDLY EVER NEVER

sopra S steria
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Listeners prefer listening to music on their smartphone, with their car stereo coming in

second place

Question: “Which device(s) do you most often use to play music?”
(Source: Those who listened to recorded music at least once a month over the past 12 months, i.e. 94% of the sample)

Smartphone _ 58 » 84 % of under 35s
Car radio / car stereo _ 46  » 55% of 45-69 year olds and 57 % of over 70s
computer [N 40
Radio _ 37 » 58% of over 60s
Television _ 34 » 43% of over 60s
CD player _ 27 » 43% of over 60s
Tablet [N 12

Record player - 12 » 19% of over 60s

Games console . 5 » 11% of under 35s

Other . 5

% computer,
smartphone,
tablet
75

% radio,
car radio, TV
T

% record player,
CD player
30
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Earbuds and connected speakers are the most popular devices for listening to music,
but headphones and home sound systems are also commonly used, as is listening
without any equipment (directly from the format source)

Question: “What devices do you most often use to listen to music?”
(Source: Those who listened to recorded music at least once a month over the past 12 months, i.e. 94% of the sample) - Total greater than 100 as several answers possible

Earbuds (wireless or wired) 36 » 57% of under 35s

Smart speakers
(wifi/bluetooth/voice-activated) _ 33 > 447% of under 35s % earbuds /
headphones
Headphones (wireless or wired) - 25 » 37% of under 35s 49
Speakers / home sound system - 21 o K
o SpeaKkers
47

Other

I
—

None (directly from the speakers of your computer,

» 53 % of people for whom music doesn’t occupy
smartphone, tablet, radio, TV, etc.) 30

an important place in their lives
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The 5 main sources of music discovery are radio, television and, to a lesser extent, word
of mouth, streaming platforms and soundtracks

Question: “What are the main sources through which you most discover new music?”

(Source: Those who listened to recorded music at least once a month over the past 12 months or who listened to a live concert in the past 12 months, i.e. 94% of the sample) -
Total greater than 100 as several answers possible

Radio: broadcast of new songs, music shows and podcasts, _ s .
artist interviews 58 Festivals: artists on the line-up

12
TV- broadcasts of conce:/t;:on: m’:sr::rogr:::ec.?\s; ;:zj’; _ 40 Internet radio (linked to an FM station or not) 10
e of mauith riende. iy NN 30 General press featuring a music section [
Streaming platforms (e.g. Spotify, Deezer, Qobuz): editorially . ) .
curated and personalised recommendations, playlists _ 29 Gaming platforms: soundtracks, virtual concerts 7
Collaborative music streaming platforms (e.g.
Film or TV show soundtrack [N 23 Bandcamp, SoundCloud) b
Social media: specialised music accounts, artists, 20 - . b
influencers, friends’ stories Specialised music press
Short-form videos: TikTok, Instagram Reels 16 Podcasts 5
Music played in shops or bars 16 Miscellaneous apps: meditation or fitness apps 5
Concerts: artists booked as support acts at your favourite 14 Livestreams: concerts broadcast live over the 4
venues internet
Music in an advert 13 Other | 2

| only listen to music that | already know - 7
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Younger people mainly discover new music via streaming platforms and social media;
music discovery via gaming platforms is nevertheless not insignificant

Question: “What are the main sources through which you most discover new music?”
(Source: Those who listened to recorded music at least once a month over the past 12 months or who listened to a live concert over the past 12 months, i.e. 94% of the sample) -
Total greater than 100 as several answers possible

BY AGE BY AGE

. OUT OF THE
% in total T(())?AILOSFAIAI;EE Under25 25-34  35-44  45-59  60-69 70+ % in total TOTAL SAMPLE |Under25 25-34  35-44  45-59  60-69 170+
Radio: broadcast of new songs, music Festivals: artists on the line-up 12 13 15 1 12 9 9
L . 58 33 49 61 68 68 65
shows and podcasts, artist interviews Internet radio (linked to an FM 10 10 9 9 13 8 6
TV: broadcasts of concerts and live station or not)
performances, music videos, music or 40 27 30 36 45 47 53 General press featuring a music 9 6 6 8 7 12 13
dance TV shows section
Recommendations from other people: Gaming platforms: soundtracks,
word of mouth, friends, family 30 33 30 23 31 34 30 virtual concerts 7 19 13 8 3 1 1
Streaming platforms (e.g. Spotify, Deezer, Collaborative music streaming
Qobuz): editorially curated and personalised 29 49 41 35 25 16 10 platforms (e.g. Bandcamp, 6 N N 8 5 3 1
recommendations, playlists SoundCloud)
Film or TV show soundtrack 23 22 23 25 25 22 21 Specialised music press 6 6 5 7 5 5 5
Social media: specialised music accounts, Podcasts 5 7 9 6 3 3 1
artists, influencers, friends' stories 20 38 32 20 15 10 6
Miscellaneous apps: meditation or 5 8 8 4 4 4 3
Short-form videos: TikTok, Instagram Reels 16 41 23 15 9 8 4 fitness apps
Livestreams: concerts broadcast 4 8 7 3 4 2 1
Music played in shops or bars 16 16 20 17 16 13 12 live over the internet
_ Other 2 2 2 2 2 2 1
Concerts: artists booked as support acts at
. 14 18 12 14 14 15 12 : :
your favourite venues [ only listen to music that | 7 3 3 4 7 10 13
.. already know
Music in an advert 13 13 13 14 14 Il [l
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(Source: Those who listen to music, i.e. 94% of the sample)

< {

N

Streaming
platforms 3 89
Social media,
w video games 30 63
’;‘ Radio & podcasts 91 89
b N
» 3 Television 73 73
m Concerts 60 61
=z
BB Festivals 43 VA
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r Links between different music listening habits

Question: “During the past 12 months, have you listened to music via the following methods?”

& @ =

People who listen via — Physical Personal digital Streaming Social media,
also listen via formats library platforms video games
7 ) .
&, Physical
formats %6 45 41

Personal
g digital library | O “ > o

B
>

86 88
66 13
54 60
37 A

bVl
[
Radio Television
& podcasts
48 53
45 ol
73 78
49 96
o P

66
49
33

Note to readers: 88 % of those who went to a festival
over the past 12 months listen to music on streaming
platforms at least once a month.

W

Centre national
de la musique

99
39

% AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH (RECORDED) / % AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH OVER THE PAST 12 MONTHS (LIVE)

=5z
7% W

Concerts Festivals

58 63

97 63

84 88

62 69

90 93

14 80

T

95
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Almost one in two French people who listen to music say they have been to a
concert in the past 12 months

Question: “Over the past 12 months, have you been to....."

(Source: Those who listen to music, i.e. 94% of the sample)

Concerts in intimate' small- or Concertsin theatres, cultural
_ medium-sized venues Concertsinanarena centres, community centres or
Concerts in a bar/club (200-900 capacity) (Zénith, Arena, stadium..) youth clubs
% AT LEAST ONCE A % AT LEAST ONCE A

Cﬂbﬁ TEAR EB‘ R :B” € LEAY%R ONCE A o) &T LEAZYEZ\TR ONCE A

47 Y% have been to at least one concert over the past 12 months

YES, ONCE A MONTH OR MORE YES, 4 TO 11 TIMES AYEAR YES, 170 3 TIMES AYEAR NO, NOT OVER THE PAST 12 MONTHS
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Concert-goers tend to be slightly bigger music fans, younger and more educated than the
average French person

Of those who have been to at least one concert over the past 12 months
(i.e. 47 % of those who listen to music)...

Over-represented profiles in terms of music engagement Over-represented socio-demographic profiles
: : : ‘
Music occupies a very important place for 45 % of them 39 % are under 35 (v5.29 % of all French people)
(vs 31 % of all French people)

On average, they listen to 2 hrs 42 mins of music every day 0 60 % have completed higher education (s 52.%)
(vs 2 hrs 11 mins for all French peaple)

: 0 : 0
@ On average, they listen to music on 8 different formats every ‘ 66 7 are in employment (vs 57 %)

month (vs 6 for all those who listen to music)
. . 37 % are social grade AB+ (s 29 %,
49 % currently play an instrument or practice singing Q ’ J f /

(vs 34 % of all French people)

. 99 % have been to at least one festival over the past 12 months
(vs 30 % of all those who listen to music)
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3 in 10 French people who listen to music say they went to at least one festival
In the past 12 months

Question: “In the past 12 months, have you been to..” g a
(Source: Those who listen to music, i.e. 94% of the sample)
Boutique festivals Small- and medium-sized festivals Major festivals
(an event centred on strong social or environmental  (held in major cities, e.g. La Route du Rock in Saint-Malo, .
T . . ) o . . (e.g. We Love Green, Hellfest, Vieilles Charrues,
values. Often small in size with local artists playing, = Jazz Sous Les Pommiers in Coutances, Pause Guitare in .,
La Folle Journée in Nantes)
located in a rural area) Albi, Peacock Society in Choisy-le-Roi...)

HB % AT LEAST ONCE A

16

:Hg % AT LEAST ONCE A :HB 7 AT LEAST ONCE A

30 % have been to at least one festival in the past 12 months

YES, ONCE A MONTH OR MORE YES, 4 TO 11 TIMES AYEAR YES, 170 3 TIMES AYEAR NO, NOT OVER THE PAST 12 MONTHS
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Festival-goers tend to be much bigger music fans than the average French person, but also
younger, more educated and more in the workforce

Of those who have been to at least one festival over the past 12 months
(i.e. 30 % of those who listen to music)

Over-represented profiles in terms of music engagement Over-represented socio-demographic profiles
Music occupies a very important place for 49 % of them 43 % are under 35 (vs 29 % of all French people)
(vs 31 % of all French people)

On average, they listen to 2 hrs 57 mins of music every day 0 60 % have completed higher education (i 52.%)
(vs 2h 11 mins for all French people)

. 0 : o
@ On average, they listen to music on 9 different formats ‘ 67 7 are in employment (vs 57 %)

every month (vs 6 for all those who listen to music)
. 0 37 % are social grade AB+ (5 29 %)
84 % have been to at least one concert over the past 12

months (s 47 % for all those who listen to music)

97 % currently play an instrument or practice singing
(vs 34 % of all French people)

27 ©lpsos pour le CNM - Le barométre des usages de la musique en France - 2023 c '\M gg?érri Egit(;%gm GAME CHANGERS Q Soprd 3 Sterio



Live music fans mainly go to see established artists, whether in concert or at a festival,
whereas festival-goers see more lesser-known artists, in addition to established artists

Questions: “What type(s) of artists do you go to see in concert (excluding festivals)?” (Source: Those who went to at least one concert, including free ones, over the past
12 months, i.e. 57% of the sample*) / “What type(s) of artists do you go to see at a festival?” (Source: Those who went to at least one festival over the past 12 months, i.e.
28% of the sample)

Multiple answers possible - Total greater than 100%
P P J At a concert

At a festival

% established 62 % established
artists artists

19 80

Artists well-known in France

Artists well-known internationally

Niche artists, little known to the general public but
well-known in their field

31 41

Artists that you want to discover and that you know little
or nothing about

;-

-

» the percentage is different from that indicated in previous slides as it also takes into account free
concerts (e.g. Féte de la Musique, free concerts and festivals, street music)
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The main criteria for going to a concert are the artists/line-up and, to a lesser extent,

the price and geographic proximity.

Question: “From the following list, which do you consider to be the four most important criteria when going to a concert (excluding festivals)?
(Source: Those who attended at least one concert, including free ones, over the past 12 months, i.e. 57% of the sample) - Total greater than 100 as four answers possible

ACCORDING TO
CONCERT-GOING FREQUENCY

\Lp Ly Moderate
regular regular
The artist / the artists / line-up ([ NN ¢¢ » 56 %of5-24 46 76 7
year olds

roetpce [ 55 e i s g

76 % of over 60s
Your geographic proximity to the event _ 54 35 59 63
To have a good time / go out with friends _ L 36 50 47
Stage design quality (lighting effects, dancers..) - 27 29 30 28
Level of comfort available (cloakroom, seating...) - 16 23 14 15

A particular venue

(a landmarked or historical building, hight quality acoustics...) - 16 22 18 13
Reasonable queue lengths (to get in, at the bar, at the toilets..) - n 21 9 7
Awareness of social or environmental issues . 9 » 13% of 15-24 year olds 24 6 4

The artist playing, price and
geographic proximity remain
the most important criteria
for choosing a concert,
whatever the profile.
However, most frequent
concert-goers (and by
extension, younger
audiences) attach less
importance than the average
to these criteria, and take
into more account the
consideration of
environmental issues, queues
and the level of comfort.
These elements, relating in
particular to the spectator
experience, therefore play a
truly differentiating role
amongst the most regular
concert-goers.

compared to 5 % of over 60s
Other —
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The main criteria for going to a festival are the line-up, the price, the atmosphere and
the geographical proximity... but the most regular festival-goers take these elements
Into account less than the average festival-goer, and have much more diverse criteria

Question: “From the following list, which do you consider to be the four most important criteria when going to a festival (excluding a concert in a venue)?”
(Source: Those who attended at least one festival over the past 12 months, i.e. 28% of the sample) - Total greater than 100 as four answers possible

DDZ ACCORDING TO
E g FESTIVAL-GOING FREQUENCY

Very Fairly

regular regular Moderate In the same logic as for

e . concerts, but even more
The event's line-up, artists _ 47 26 26 96 markedly, the most regular

. festival-goers are those who
Ticket price _ 47 30 o0 o7 give the least importance to

. . . the line-up, price and
To have a good time / go out with friends || NG 42 27 47 49 geographic proximity when
Your geographic proximity to the event ||| NG 2 2% 4l 53 choosing a festival.
The festival experience _ These criteria of course play a
P 28 26 31 25 role in their choice, but almost
Stage design quality (lighting effects, dancers..) | inthe same way as other
24 28 22 22 issues (considered secondary
The level of comfort available (seating, safe zone, food services, camping...) by less regular festival-goers),
_ 19 22 17 20 such as taking into account
A particular venue (historical or landmarked venue, high-quality acoustics...) environmental issues, queues
_ 18 2] 18 15 or even possible extra
Reasonable queue lengths (to get in, to go the the toilets or bar..) - 14 2 9 12 activities. These elements

therefore play a truly

differentiating role amongst

Awareness of social or environmental issues - 13
the most regular festival-going

22 12 7

Activities apart from the shows (workshops, conferences, games...) - 1 public.

2] 9 6

Other —
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The majority of avid concert-goers say they are willing to pay more than €50 for a concert,
while 15% would be willing to pay more than €100

Questions: “On average, how much are you willing to spend on a ticket for a concert if..” / “On average, how much are you willing to spend on a ticket for a festival if..”
(Source: Those who went to live musical events over the past 12 months, i.e. 58% of the sample)

% more
A concert than €50
58% are willing to pay more than €50
It's an artist who is really well-known internationally E 30 40 10 ZY;

for at least one type of concert

It's an artist who is really well-known in France E Ll 32 R 37 15% are willing to pay more than €100
It's a niche artist little known to the general public but for at least one type of concert
ell-known in their field 40 ¥, 10 -
. M e 2% are willing to pay more than €200
It's an artist that you want to discover and that you know
little or nothing about 27 5 for at least one type of concert

SZ ;
l I A festival 42% are willing to pay more than €50

_ _ for at least one type of festival
It's @ major festival n 34 28 9 7 39

12% are willing to pay more than €100

It's a small- or medium-sized festival E 40 12 207 for at least one type of festival
3% are willing to pay more than €200
It's a boutique festival n - for at least one type of festival

I'M NOT WILLING TO PAY

BETWEEN €101 -
FOR THAT ETWEEN €21 - €50 ETWEEN €51 - €100 £200 MORE THAN €200
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Booking tickets in advance varies greatly depending on the artist’s level of notoriety,
as well as how often respondents go to concerts and festivals

Question: “Generally speaking, do you buy your concert/festival tickets to go see..”. Respondents were offered items corresponding to the type(s) of artist(s) they had previously
indicated they would see live.

(Source: Those who went to live music events over the past 12 months and who go see these types of artists)

Artists well-known internationally

When going to see niche artists, the most regular live
music event attendees book their tickets in advance
more than the average attendee. However, when it
‘ comes to events for well established artists, they more

Artists well-known in France 7

Niche artists, little known to the general public but

often decide whether to go at the very last minute.
well-known in their field

47 6

Artists that you want to discover and that you know
little or nothing about

N
oo
(8]

47 10

WAY IN ADVANCE OF THE EVENT, AS SOON AS TICKETS GO JUST BEFORE THE EVENT, AT THE VERY LAST | DONT KNOW
ON SALE OR SHORTLY THEREAFTER MINUTE

I\M Gelamidique’  GAME CHANGERS E
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Those who haven't been to any concerts over the past 12 months despite listening to music give

Insufficient financial resources as their main reason why, as well as their poor geographical
proximity to venues and discomfort in crowded venues

Question: “What are the main reasons why you don't go to concerts very often or not at all?”

(Source: Those who listen to music but have not been to a concert over the past 12 months, i.e. 37% of the sample)
- Total greater than 100 as four answers possible

| can’t afford to spend money on concert tickets _ 37
Concert venues are too far fromwhere | live ||| GGG 27
| don't feel at ease (too many people, feeling of insecurity...) _ 25 ‘ ‘
I'mtoo busy to go to concerts [ NEGNGGEGNG 15
| don’t have anyone to go with I
It doesn't occur to me to go to a concert [ ENEGTNG 13
| don't like the atmosphere at concerts | RN 13

The sound is too loud and/or of poor quality I 2
The venues aren't comfortable (nowhere to sit, no safe zone...) || ]I 10

| have reduced mobility and concert venues are not adapted to my needs || 9
The queues are too long (to get in, at the bar, the toilets..) ||l 8

My favourite artists don't tour or play concerts || 8
Tickets are already sold out when | want to buy them [} 4

| don't believe that concert venues address social or environmental issues [Jjj 2
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The main reasons for not going to festivals regularly are the same as for concerts, but with a less
clear hierarchy: discomfort, lack of financial resources and geographical distance being almost
equally distributed

Question: “What are the main reasons why you don't go to festivals very often or not at all?”
(Source: Those who listen to music but have not been to a festival over the past 12 months, i.e. 66% of the sample)

- Total greater than 100 as four answers possible Figures for concerts
| don't feel at ease (too many people, feeling of insecurity..) _ 25
| can't afford to spend money on festival tickets || EEGENKNKNKGKGNGEGEGEGEGEGEEE 25 @ » Lack of financial resources falls to second
Festivals are held too far away from where | live || NNENGEGGGEGNGEGEGEGNE 27 27 place (-9 points).
| don't like the atmosphere at festivals _@ 3
I'm too busy to go to festivals [ EEGTNG 16 5
Festivals aren’t comfortable (nowhere to sit, no safe zone...) _ 10
The sound is too loud and/or of poor quality [ EGcTNE 14 2
| don't have anyone to go with [ RN 13 13
It doesn't occur to me to go to a festival | I 13 13
My favourite artists don't tour or play festivals B 0 8
| have reduced mobility and festivals are not adapted to my needs | N 8 9
The queues are too long (to get in, at the bar, the toilets..) - 7 8
Tickets are already sold out when | want to buy them [l 5 4 :‘:)ottﬁ:‘;:::;?; ézep:ig:;r?ﬁnegnﬂ\flger(l:togtespond
| don't believe that festivals address social or environmental issues [l 4 2 differences for the same item between festivals

Other - 3 5 and concerts.
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AR,
Nearly three quarters of French people listen to music via a streaming service at least -
once a month, with video streaming platforms being the most popular format

Question: “Over the past 12 months, have you listened to music on the following format?”
(Source: Those who listen to music, i.e. 94% of the sample)

Audio Collaborative music Video
streaming platforms streaming platforms streaming platforms
(e.g. Deezer, Spotify, Qobuz) (e.g. Bandcamp, SoundCloud) (e.g. YouTube, DailyMotion*, Twitch)
% AT LEAST ONCE A E % AT LEAST ONCE A % AT LEAST ONCE A
MONTH % MONTH f\ MONTH
48

=)

<

73% listen to music at least once a month
on at least one type of streaming platform

YES, EVERY DAY OR ALMOST YES, 170 3 TIMES AWEEK YES, 170 3 TIMES A MONTH LESS OFTEN

*Survey carried out before DailyMotion’s brand repositioning
3¢ ©lpsos pour le CNM - Le barometre des usages de la musique en France - 2023 c '\M gg?;rr?w Egit(;%rém GAME CHANGERS E

sopra S steria




Those who listen to music via audio and video streaming platforms (all platforms combined) 'l
tend to be younger than the average French music-listener, but have relatively few
pronounced characteristics socio-demographically and in terms of music engagement

Of those who listen to music on audio and video streaming platforms (all platforms combined)
at least once a month (i.e. 73 % of those who listen to music)...

Over-represented profiles in terms of music engagement Over-represented socio-demographic profiles
. . . [
Music occupies a very important place for 41 % of them 58 % are under 45 (vs 45 % of all French peaple)
(vs 31 % of all French people)

On average, listen to 2 hrs 34 mins of music every day ‘ 65 % are in employment (s 57 %)
(vs 2 hrs 11 mins for all French peaple)

On average, listen on 7 different formats every month
(vs 6 for all those who listen to music)

94 % have been to at least one concert over the past 12
months (s 47 % of all those who listen to music)

. 37 % have been to at least one festival over the past 12
months (s 40% of all those who listen to music)
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While listeners use streaming platforms to listen to artists they already know, the
majority of listeners also use these platforms to discover new artists, especially via
recommendations and playlists created by the platform

Question: “When | listen to music on...”
(Source: Those who listened to music on each of the formats at least once over the past 12 months)

subscription audio collaborative audio video streaming
streaming platforms streaming platforms platforms
(e.g. Deezer, Spotify (e.g. Bandcamp, (e.g. YouTube,
or Qobuz)... SoundCloud) DailyMotion, Twitch)...
| listen to.. 7 Regularly % Regularly % Regularly
... artists, songs or albums that | already know Lt 35 14 93 2% 37 23 102K 37 40 16 E 93

.. artists, songs or albums that | want to discover IR 33 E 88 22 37 27 10/ 15 32 | 34 81

.. playlists that either | or my friends created 35 30 19 E 84 22 31 26 m 79 (I ) (SWyB 62 > 74%of 15-24 year

olds compared to 47 %

.. themed playlists (by music genre, artists or mood) of over 60s
created by the platform or other users  IKANCARN 2/ LE 8l 20 32 27 13 AN 24 29 19 17 @
.. what the platform recommends me, while paying

attention to the name of the artist'sand/orsong 13 33 3315 ol 20 34 27 m 8 AR A ARG 65 > 74%of under 35s

compared to 49 % of
over 60s

... what the platform recommends me, without paying
attention to the name of the artists and/or song 12/ 25 |32 69 16 29 27 m 72 7161 29 26 22 BBy » 63 % of under 35s
compared to 34 % of
over 60s
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More than 2 in 5 streaming platform users say they have already used these formats %

to watch or listen to concerts oL VES
Question: “Over the past 12 months, have you listened to/watched live concerts via audio streaming GENDER :
platforms (e.g. Spotify, Deezer, Qobuz) and/or video streaming platforms (e.g. YouTube, DailyMotion, Male NEREHET I 44
Twitch, Arte Concert, Culturebox)?” Female FETIF NI~ 43
(Source: Those who listened to music on audio or video streaming platforms at least once a month over AGE
the past 12 months, i.e. 68% of the sample) -2 FETEN T S
e 13 15 N6 56 [
SRR 12 13010 58 [V
% YES 45-59 I 4
60+ E VT 40
4 4 SOCIO-ECONOMIC CATEGORY
Higher managerial 39
Intermediate [NV 42
Skilled worked 48
Unskilled workers IREEINCVET I 40
Retired IR NNTIEEN 40
BY PLATFORM TYPE
Audio IANTENT NNV 48
Collaborative audio |l IETY VI S0
Video NN 47
BY LISTENING FREQUENCY
Very regularly IFIIIFZERVNIETI 64
Fairly regularly IETRITIN S I R 38

Moderate F3EINEA NI

YES, ONCE OR
MORE THAN ONCE A MONTH YES, 4TO 11 TIMES YES, 1TO 3 TIMES NO, NOT OVER THE PAST 12 MONTHS
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3 out of 5 French people who listen to music on audio streaming platforms use a Spotify

: e : =ideezer
paid subscription (most often at their own expense)
Question: “For the audio streaming platforms you use (e.g. Spotify, Deezer, Qobuz), how would
you describe your situation?” Question: “More specifically, what type(s) of subscription
(Source: Those who listened to music on audio platforms at least once a month over the last 12 services are you paying for?” _ _
months, i.e. 44% of the sample) - Total greater than 100 as several answers possible (Source: Those who pay for an audio streaming platform

subscription, i.e. 17% of the sample)
- Total greater than 100 as several answers possible
| listen to music on streaming
platforms via a free
ad-supported service

% have a paid
subscription

60 Individual subscription _ 67
» 52 % of 25-34 year olds v

45 » 61% of over 60s

| pay for a subscription
pay P 40 » 56 % of those who listen to music 70 % of under 35s compared to

on audio streaming platforms every 53 % of 35-59 year olds
day or almost every day and 42 % over over 60s Multi-user subscription - 33

| use a subscription paid by 17

someone else » 27 % of 25-34 year olds
Student discount subscription I 8
7 of which pay in full or share the
| share the cost of my paid . Y
subscription with someone I 9 cost of their sub P tion
else 47
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The main reason why people pay to subscribe to audio streaming platformsisto eSp o‘iggzep
avoid having adverts interrupting the music, followed by the music catalogue available ® qobuz

Question: “What are the main reasons why you listen to music online on a subscription audio streaming service (e.g. Spotify, Deezer, Qobuz)?”

(Source: Those who listened to music on audio streaming platforms at least once a month over the past 12 months via a paid subscription, whether they paid for it themselves or
not, i.e. 26% of the sample) - Total greater than 100 as four answers possible

No adverts interrupting the music _ 53
The range of music available in the catalogue _ Ll
Can listen to music offline || G 32
Can create and share playlists ||| [ | NN 31
For the sound quality |G 31
Enables me to listen to music while doing something else at the same time / can have

music in the background _ 28

For the themed playlists (by mood, music genre, artist) |GGG 27

Recommendations (e.g. personalised playlists, autoplay feature based on current song _ 20
being played)
In-depth information about the songs and albums (release dates, song lyrics, album
covers...) _ 16

The possibility to follow artists and receive notifications about their latest releases _ 16

The platform's user-friendliness || 14

Other I 1
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While the majority of audio streaming platforms users listen to music via a =ideezer
paid subscription, free ad-supported access remains a major pulling factor for other @ qobuz
listeners to use these types of platforms

Question: “What are the main reasons why you listen to music online using free ad-supported access to audio streaming platforms (e.g. Spotify, Deezer, Qobuz)?”
(Source: Those who listened to music on audio streaming platforms via free access, i.e. 20% of the sample)
Total greater than 100 as four answers possible

vsiree | 75
The range of music available in the catalogue _ 4]

Enables me to listen to music while doing something else at the same time / can have _ 34

music in the background

Can create and share playlists _ 24
For the sound quality _ 24

For the themed playlists (by mood, music genre, artist) _ 23

Recommendations (e.g. personalised playlists, autoplay feature based on current song
being played) - 14

The possibility to follow artists and receive notifications about their latest releases - 10

In-depth information about the songs and albums (release dates, song lyrics, album - 8
covers..)

The platform's user-friendliness - 8

Other I 1
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Video streaming platform listeners tend to be younger than the average music listener, but
have relatively few pronounced characteristics socio-demographically and in terms of music

engagement

a Of those who listen to music via video streaming (all platforms combined) at least once a month

(i.e. 60% of those who listen to music)...

Over-represented profiles in terms of music engagement

Music occupies a very important place for 44 % of them
(vs 31% of all French people)

On average, listen to 2 hrs 39 mins of music every day
(vs 2 hrs 11 mins for all French peaple)

On average, listen on 8 different formats every month
(vs 6 for all those who listen to music )

55 % have been to a concert at least once in the past 12
months (s 47 % of all those who listen to music)

. 39 % have been to a festival at least once in the past 12
months (vs 30 % of all those who listen to music)

43 Olpsos pour le CNM - Le barométre des usages de la musique en France - 2023

Over-represented socio-demographic profiles

[}
58 % are under 45 (vs 45 % of all French people)

‘ 66 % are in employment (5 57 %)
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The main reason why people use video platforms to listen to music is Youlir:
because it’s free, but other elements also play an important role, such as . .
the diversity of content on offer (live music, remixes, albums) and playlists dailymotion

Question: “What are the main reasons why you listen to music online on a video streaming platform (e.g. YouTube, DailyMotion, Twitch)?” W
(Source: Those who listened to music on video streaming platforms at least once a month over the past 12 months, i.e. 56% of the sample)
- Total greater than 100 as four answers possible

i | 2
Enables me to listen to music while doing something else at the same time / can have
music in the background _ 36

Being able to listen to and/or watch exclusive tracks, artists, albums, live performances,

remixes and compilations, not found on other platforms _ 33
For the playlists _ 22
For the sound quality - 18

The possibility to follow artists and receive notifications about their latest releases - 17

In-depth information about the songs and albums (release dates, song lyrics, album
covers..) - 15

Can create and share playlists - 15
The video streaming platform's user-friendliness - 13
For the recommendations - 12
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Listeners via collaborative audio streaming platforms tend to be male, young, employed, social
grade AB+, living in the Paris region... and avid music lovers

Of those who listen to music via collaborative audio streaming platforms (e.g. Bandcamp, SoundCloud, etc.)
at least once a month (j.e. 13 % of those who listen to music)...

Over-represented profiles in terms of music engagement Over-represented socio-demographic profiles
Music occupies a very important place for 62 % of them Q 61 % are men (vs 48 % of all French peaple)
(vs 31 % of all French people)
- H
On average listen to 3 hrs 20 mins of music every day 81 % are under 45 (1545 %)
(vs 2 hrs 11 mins for al French people)
. o : )
On average listen on 13 different formats per month ‘ 78 % are in employment (s 57 %)

(vs 6 for those who listen to music)

0 46 % are social grade AB+ (5 29 %)

84 % have been to at least one concert in the past 12 months
(vs 47 % for all those who listen to music)

0 o @ 31 % live in the Paris region(vs 19 %)
76 % have been to at least one festival in the past 12 months

. (s 30 % for all those who listen to music)

71 % currently play an instrument or practice singing

(vs 34 % of all French people) delamusique GAME CHANGERS E sopra S steria



Breakdown of music listening habits for collaborative audio streaming platform listeners: they
consume (digitally, physical formats and live shows) much more regularly than the average
music listener

a Compared to all French people who listen to music and on all formats combined, at least once a month
collaborative audio streaming platforms listeners (j.e. 13% of those who listen to music)...

.are 4.6 times more likely to listen to cassette tapes .. are 3.9 times more likely to go to major festivals
I ) .. are 3.5 times more likely to listen to internet radio - dre 3.3 times more likely to go to small- and medium-
ER. sized festivals

..are 3.3 times more likely to listen to music podcasts .. are 2.9 times more likely to go to boutique festivals

..are 3.2 times more likely to listen to music in video
e games
...are 3.1 times more likely o listen to vinyls .. are 3.2 times more likely to go to concgrts in theatres,
cultural centres, youth clubs or community centres
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The reasons why people listen to music on collaborative audio platforms are rather varied. Free access

remains an important pulling factor, but these platforms other specific features, such as hosting exclusive songs or

fewer adverts present, also play a crucial role.

Question: “What are the main reasons why you listen to music online via collaborative audio platforms (e.g. Bandcamp, SoundCloud)?”
(Source: Those who listened to music on collaborative platforms at least once a month over the past 12 months, i.e. 11% of the sample)

- Total greater than 100 as four answers possible

It's free

Being able to listen to exclusive tracks, artists, albums, live performances, remixes and
compilations, not found on other platforms

Can listen to music without being interrupted by adverts too much

The possibility to follow artists and receive notifications about their latest releases

I 33
I 3
I 25
I 2/

AVbandcamp
I 2
I 22
I 21
I 21
I 19
I 17
N 13

11

For the sound quality

sl

SOUNDCLOUD

Can share my own songs, albums, live performances, remixes and compilations

In-depth information about the songs and albums (release dates, song lyrics, album
covers..)

Enables me to listen to music while doing something else at the same time / can have
music in the background

Can create and share playlists
The platform's user-friendliness
For the recommendations

Other

Centre national
de la musique

GAME CHANGERS E sopra X steria
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While the main reason for not listening to or not listening often to music on streaming platforms is

due to lack of financial means, other main reasons given include not being in the habit of doing so
and a dislike for adverts

Question: “What are the main reasons why you don't listen to or don't listen often to music online via streaming platforms?”

(Source: Those who listen to music but have listened to music less than once a month or not at all on streaming platforms over the past 12 months, i.e. 26% of the sample)
- Total greater than 100 as four answers possible

| can't afford to pay for a streaming service _ 35
It doesn’t occur to me to use this kind of service _ 28
| find the adverts annoying _ 26

| don't have the right devices or tools to use this kind of service - 16

| don’t have time - 10

| don't believe that platforms do enough to meet social or environmental issues - 9

The sound quality isn't good enough . 6

Other . 5

**Due to the weak sources for these two age
48 ©lpsos pour le CNM - Le barométre des usages de la musique en France - 2023 groups (33 and 34 interviews), the results ¢ '\M

should be interpreted with caution.
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K
Less than 1in 2 French people who listen to music do so regularly via a physical format @

Question: “Over the past 12 months, have you listened to music on the following formats?”
(Source: Those who listen to music, i.e. 94% of the sample)

CD Vinyl Cassette tape
% AT LEAST ONCE A a % AT LEAST ONCE A Eg % AT LEAST ONCE A
n MONTH ” MONTH ” MONTH
41 9
A 4 A\ 4
21% of under 15 % of under 25s
25s compared to 5 %
over 60s

‘ o 34 % of under 35s
compared to 50 % of
‘ over 60s

43 % listen to music at least once a month on at least one type of physical format

YES, EVERY DAY
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Those who listen to music on physical formats have a relatively similar profile to

the average French music listener

(i.e. 45 % of people who listen to music)...

a Of those who listen to music on a physical format at least once a month

Over-represented profiles in terms of music engagement

46 % currently play an instrument or practice singing
(vs 34% of all French people)

On average listen to 2 hrs 36 mins of music every day
(vs 2 hrs 11 mins for all French peaple)

On average listen on 8 different formats every month
(vs 6 for all those who listen to music)

60 % have been to at least one concert in the past 12 months
(vs 47% of all those who listen to music)

43 % have been to at least one festival in the past 12 months
E E (vs 30% of all those who listen to music)

51 ©lpsos pour le CNM - Le barométre des usages de la musique en France - 2023

No socio-demographic profiles are over-represented,
be it in terms of gender, age, socio-economic category,
level of education or place of residence.

X

However, there are certain differences concerning the most
listened to music genres:

28 % rank classical music in their top 5 most listened to
G recorded music genres

(s 22% of those who listen to recorded music)

26 % rank jazz-blues in their top 5 most listened to

recorded music genres
(Vs 2% of those who listen to recorded music)
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The main reason given for listening to music on physical formats is the
emotional attachment to owning physical music objects like CDs, vinyls or tapes

Question: “What are the main reasons why you listen to music on physical formats (CDs, vinyls, cassette tapes, etc.)?”

(Source: Those who listened to music on physical formats at least once a month over the past 12 months, i.e. 42% of the sample)
- Total greater than 100 as three answers possible

| like to own CDs, vinyls and/or cassette tapes 49 » 57 % of people who listen to music on physical

supports on a very regular basis

Enables me to listen to music while doing something else at the same time / can have

music in the background 40 » 487% of over 60s

I'm used to buying music this way 39 » 48 % of over 60s

| prefer the unique and specific sound quality these formats offer

33 » 43% of vinyl listeners

| love the ritual that comes with listening to these formats

30

| don't have any other way of listening to music . 8 » 18% of cassette tape listeners

Other I 2
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Physical music listeners generally purchase their CDs, vinyl and/or cassette tapes
brand new, and most often at major retailers or online

Question: “How do you obtain the CDs, vinyl and/or cassette
tapes that you listen to?”

(Source: Those who listened to music on physical formats at
least once a month over the past 12 months, i.e. 42% of the
sample)

Total greater than 100 as several answers possible

| buy them brand new - 67 » 75% of
over 60s
| buy them secondhand - 37

They're given to me as a gift / - 29 » 41% of 15-24 year

Somebody lends them to me

olds
| borrow them from the media
libra 14 » 24% of 15-24 year
ry
olds
0
Other I ] % that buys

83
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Question: “Where do you buy your CDs, vinyl and/or cassette tapes from,
regardless of whether they are new or secondhand?”

(Source: Those who buy new and/or secondhand physical formats, i.e. 35% of
the sample)

- Total greater than 100 as several answers possible

0
At major retailers _ 56 7 supermarkets or
(Fnac, Espace Culturel Leclerc, Cultura..) major retailers
69 » 76 % of over
Over the internet - 4] 60s
At the supermarket - 32

At car-boot sales / garage sales / 0
flea markets - 27 7 at garage sales or
secondhand from a record store
At a record store selling brand-new goods - 22 43

At a record store selling secondhand goods - 22

%froma  » 45%0f
record store under 35s
34

At music events (concerts, festivals..) . 13

Other | 1
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Those who buy online do so because it's convenient and there's a wide choice available.

This differs from record store shoppers, who cite equally the specialist range on offer, the atmosphere, the
human interaction, the great recommendations and the desire to support independent record stores. g

Question: “What are the main reasons why you buy your CDs, vinyl and/or cassette
tapes on the internet?”

(Source: Those who buy new and/or secondhand physical formats on the internet,
i.e. 14% of the sample) - Total greater than 100 as three answers possible

There's a wide range of choice _ 54
It's convenient _ 49
It's fast - 31
It's cheaper - 30
What I'm looking for isn't available in stores - 25
near me
It's easier to find rare copies - 24
Out of habit - 20

Other | 1

% wide range of choice
and rare copies
65
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Question: “What are the main reasons why you buy your CDs, vinyl and/or
cassette tapes from record stores?”

(Source: Those who buy new and/or secondhand physical formats from record
stores, i.e. 12% of the sample) - Total greater than 100 as three answers possible

You find things that you won'’t find elsewhere

42

| like the store’s atmosphere

8

w I

| value the in-store human interaction _ 36
| want to support independent record stores _ 36
| value the salesperson’s advice _ 34
and recommendations
Out of habit - 24
Other I 1
CM G lamudioue GAME CHANGERS E sopras
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The main reasons why people don't listen often or to music on physical formats is
because they consider them impractical or they don't have the suitable equipment

Question: “What are the main reasons why you don't listen often or never to music on a physical format (CDs, vinyl and/or cassette tape)?”

(Source: Those who listen to music but have listened to music less than once a month or not at all on physical formats over the past 12 months, i.e. 52% of the sample) - Total
greater than 100 as two answers possible

It's not very practical - 39
| don't have a suitable listening device - 34
| don't have a particular attachment to physical formats - 26

| can't afford to buy CDs/vinyls/cassette tapes . 14

| don't have room to store music playing devices or CDs/vinyls/cassette tapes . 12

Other I 3
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PART 6
FOCUS: RADIO AND PODCASTS




More than 4 in 5 French people who listen to music do so on the radio at least
once a month

Question: “Over the past 12 months, have you listened to music on the following formats?”
(Source: Those who listen to music, i.e. 94% of the sample)

Internet radio

_ : _ _ _ _ (stations only accessible via the
Generalist radio stations Music radio stations internet, such as Fip Groove,

(e.g. France Inter, RTL) (e.g. NRJ, Radio Nova) Radio Meuh)

Music podcasts
(native or on-demand
music shows)

o AT LEAST ONCE o AT LEAST ONCE Bb o AT LEAST ONCE

5/ % AT LEAST ONCE
A MONTH % A MONTH
9, i

inté¥

85 % listen to music at least once a month on at least one of these formats

82 % listen specifically via a radio station (generalist or music)

29 % via internet radio or music podcasts

YES, EVERT DAY OR ALMOST EVERY DAY YES, 170 3 TIMES AWEEK YES, 170 3 TIMES A MONTH LESS OFTEN NEVER
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People who listen to music on the radio (generalist and music stations) tend to have profiles and
listening habits very similar to the average French music listener

Amongst those who listen to music on a generalist or music radio at least once a month
(i.e. 82 % of those who listen to music)

Over-represented profiles in terms of music engagement No socio-demographic profiles are over-represented be it in

terms of gender, age, socio-economic category, level of
@ On average listen to 2 hrs 23 mins of music a day

education or place of residence.
(vs 2 hrs 11 mins for all French people)
However, there are certain differences concerning the most listened to

On average listen on 7 different formats each month music genres:

(v5 6 for those who listen to music) 70 % rank variety pop / chanson frangaise in their top 5

most listened to recorded music genres
(vs 67 % of those who listen to recorded music)
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The main reasons given for listening to music on the radio is that it's free, it's easy to
have it playing in the background and (especially for older people) it's a force of habit

Question: “What are the main reasons why you listen to music on live radio (FM, DAB+ or internet)?”

(Source: Those who listened to music on the radio at least once a month over the past 12 months, i.e. 78% of the sample) - Total greater than 100 as four answers possible

s ree I
Enables me to listen to music while doing something else at the same time / can have _
music in the background 41
I'm used to listening to music this way _ 40 » 47% of over 60s
| really like the music playlist _ 31
| don't have to think about what music to choose to listen to _ 29
It suits my mood at the time - 24
| like the balance between talk radio discussions and music - 17
| like a particular presenter and/or the radio station’s tone - 13
| like a particular show [l 12 » 16 % of people who listen to music on the radio on a very regular basis
It's a local station /| can hear local artists - N

| share the station’s image and values . 7

Other I 1

Centre national
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More than a third of people who listen to music on the radio say they have already
listened to a concert on this format over the past 12 months

Question: “Over the past 12 months, have you listened to live concerts on the radio (artist

invited to perform a few songs on a show, broadcast of a live concert, etc.)?” % YES
(Source: Those who listened to music on the radio at least once a month over the past 12 GENDER °
months, i.e. 78% of the sample) Male EIIFANEN T 39
Female EIENTN NN 35
AGE
15-24 54
25-34 42
" % AT 3544 39
LEAST ONCE 45-59 31
60+ 31
37 SOCIO-ECONOMIC CATEGORY
Higher managerial [IEEINTAIE NN ./
Intermediate 36
Skilled workers 40
Unskilled workers 35
Retired AW VT 32
BY LISTENING FREQUENCY
Very frequently 55
Rather frequently 29

Moderate

YES, ONCE A MONTH
OR MORE THAN ONCE A MONTH YES, 4TO 11 TIMES YES, 1TO 3 TIMES NO, NOT DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS
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The main reasons for not listening to music on the radio are that some people just
don't listen to the radio at all, they find the adverts annoying and, to a lesser extent,

not being able to choose what music is played

Question: “What are the main reasons why you don't listen to or don't listen very often to music on the radio?”
(Source: Those who listened to music less than once a month or not at all on the radio over the past 12 months, i.e. 16% of the sample)

- Total greater than 100 as three answers possible

| never listen to the radio in general _ 36
| find the adverts annoying _ 33

| want to be able to choose what music | listen to _ 30

| hate it when the presenters talk between songs - 21
The artists played aren't the ones | want to listen to - 18

| listen to the radio for something other than the music (news, entertainment slots..) - 15

It doesn't occur to me to listen to the radio - 13

| don’t have time to listen to the radio . 8

Other I 3
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~
Internet radio listeners tend to be male, have a higher social-economic grade 6
than the average French person, and are also bigger music fans

(i.e. 19 % of those who listen to music)...

Over-represented profiles in terms of music engagement

Music occupies a very important place for 92 % of them
(vs 31 % of all French people)

On average listen to 3 hrs 17 mins of music every day
(vs 2 hrs 11 mins for all French peaple)

On average listen on 11 different formats every month
(vs 6 for those who listens to music)

13 % have been to at least one concert in the past 12 months
(vs 47 % of all those who listen to music)

62 % have been to at least one festival in the past 12 months
E E (vs 30 % of all those who listen to music)

62 ©Olpsos pour le CNM - Le barométre des usages de la musique en France - 2023

Of those who listen to music on internet radio or music podcasts at least once a month

Over-represented socio-demographic profiles

G 58 % are men (s 48 % of all French peaple)

41 % are under 35 (vs29%)

0 99 % have completed higher education (s 52 %)
‘ 74 % are in employment (vs 57 %)

0 42 % are social grade AB+ (5 29 %)

@ 26 % live in the Paris region(vs 79 %)
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Breakdown of music listening habits for internet radio listeners: whatever the
consumption practice, they do it more regularly than the average French person

a Compared to all French people who listen to music on all formats combined, at least once a month internet
radio listeners (i.e. 19 % of people who listen to music)...

..are 3.3 times more likely to listen to music on collaborative .. are 2.8 times more likely to go to major festivals
N audio streaming platforms
.. are 2.5 times more likely to go to small- and
..are 3.1 times more likely to listen to cassette tapes medium-sized festivals
.. are 2.3 times more likely to go to boutique festivals
@ ..are 2.8 times more likely to listen to music podcasts
- ..are 2.4 times more likely to listen to concert recordings or
L& ) broadcasts
.. are 2.5 times more likely to go to concerts in
e ..are 2.3 times more likely to listen to music on video games theatres, cultural centres, youth clubs or community
centres
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The reasons why people listen to internet radio are rather varied. One crucial factor is that they're free to listen to, but
only a minority of listeners cite this reason. In fact, the distinctive features of these platforms, like their
programming and rare ad breaks, are almost as important.

Question: “What are the main reasons why you listen to music on one or more internet Question: “What are the main reasons why you don't or hardly listen to
radio stations (radio stations only accessible via the Internet, such as Fip Groove, Radio music on internet radio?”

Meuh)?” (Source: Those who listen to music but have listened to music less than
(Source: Those who listened to music on internet radio at least once a month over the once a month or not at all on internet radio over the past 12 months, i.e.
past 12 months, i.e. 18% of the sample) 76% of the sample)

Total greater than 100 as four answers possible Total greater than 100 as two answers possible

It's free _ 39 It doesn't occur to me to listen to
internet radio _ 36
Can listen to music while doing something else at the _ 34
same time / can have music in the background

o ’ ) ) | find the adverts annoying - 24
More specialist music scheduling than you would find _ 33
on FM stations

There is less, or even no, adverts than on FM stations _ 31 | don't know what internet radlo is - 23 > 33%of over 60s
. : | want to be able to choose the
It suit d at the t o
sults my/mood &t the fime _ 26 music | listen to - 20 > 29% of under 25

I'm used to listening to music this way - 23 | don’t have enough time to listen to - 1

internet radio
| don't have to think about what music to listen to ||| N 23
| don’'t know where to listen to it or | . 10

| share the station's image and values || 18 don’t know any stations

other | 1 Other | 1
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~
Music podcast listeners tend to be big music fans, young and hold a university degree 6

(i.e. 21 % of those who listen to music)...

Over-represented profiles in terms of music engagement

Music occupies a very important place for 96 % of them
(vs 31 % of French people)

@ On average listen to 3 hrs 8 mins of music a day

(vs 2 hrs 11 mins for French people)

@ On average listen on 11 different formats every month

(vs 6 for everyone who listens to music)

76 % have been to at least one concert in the past 12 months
(vs 47 % of all those who listen to music)

65 % have been to at least one festival in the past 12 months
E E (vs 30 % of all those who listen to music)

62% currently play an instrument or practice singing
(vs 34% of French people)

©|psos pour le CNM - Le barométre des usages de la musique en France - 2023

65

Amongst those who listen to music podcasts at least once a month

Over-represented socio-demographic profiles

49 % are under 35 (vs29%)

0 99 % have completed higher education (s 52 %)

‘ T % are in employment (s 57 %)
G 41 % are social grade AB+ (5 29 %)

@ 26 % live in the Paris region (579 %)
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Breakdown of music listening habits for music podcast listeners: they have much more
regular “niche” practices than the average music listener

a Compared to all French people who listen to music on all formats combined, at least once a month
music podcast listeners (j.e. 21% of people who listen to music)...

@c ..are 3.2 times more likely to listen to music on collaborative audio ..are 2.8 times more likely to go to major festivals
"°‘"*'"“ streaming platforms

..are 2.5 times more likely to go to small- or
‘ .are 3.1 times more likely to listen to cassette tapes medium-sized festivals

..are 2.3 times more likely to go to boutique festivals
.are 2.8 times more likely to listen to internet radio

.are 2.4 times more likely to listen to concert recordings or
broadcasts
..are 2.5 times more likely to go to concerts in
‘ ..are 2.3 times more likely to listen to music on video games theatres, cultural centres, youth clubs or community
centres

@ ..are 2.3 times more likely to listen to vinyl
psos pour le CNM - Le baromeétre des usages de la musique en France - 2023 c '\M Centre national - g \ie sHANGERS E Sopr'(] 3 Sterid
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The main reason people give for listening to music podcasts is that you can listen to
them whenever you like; people who don't listen to them say it doesn't occur to them

to do so or they don't know of any music podcasts

Question: “What are the main reasons why you listen to music podcasts?”

(Source: Those who listened to music podcasts at least once a month over the
past 12 months, i.e. 20% of the sample)

Total greater than 100 as four answers possible

| can listen to them whenever | want _ 4Lb
stree N 36
It suits my mood at the time _ 29

Can listen to music while doing something else at
the same time / can have music in the background _ 28
There is less advertsing (or even none) than on FM

stations - 24
I'm used to listening to music this way _ 24
| really like one podcast in particular - 23

| really like a certain presenter/podcaster and/or

the podcast’s tone - 2]

Other I 1
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Question: “What are the main reasons why you don't or hardly listen to music
podcasts?”
(Source: Those who listen to music but have listened to music podcasts less

than once a month or not at all in the past 12 months, i.e. 74% of the sample)
Total greater than 100 as two answers possible

It doesn’t occur to me to listen to a music podcast _ 41 » 51% of under 25s

| don't know any music podcasts - 29 » 38% of over 60s

| don’t have enough time to listen to podcasts - 17

| don't know what a music podcast is - 12

| listen to other types of podcasts (news, . 9
entertainment...)

| don't know how to listen to a podcast . 9

Other I 3
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More than 3 out of 5 French people who listen to music do so on the television at least ‘
once a month, most often via music shows or music videos

Question: “Over the past 12 months, have you listened to music on the following formats?
(Source: Those who listen to music, i.e. 94% of the sample)

Music shows Concerts recordings or
(e.g. Taratata, The Voice, broadcasts
Noubliez pas les paroles (e.g. Fun Radio Ibiza Experience, concerts ..
P ¥ ) broadcast on Culturebox and ARTE) Music videos on TV

TARATATA

7% AT LEAST ONCE A E % AT LEAST ONCE A % AT LEAST ONCE A
MONTH b MONTH MONTH
43 24 41

62 % listen to music at least once a month on the television

YES, EVERY DAY
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People who listen to music on the television have relatively few pronounced characteristics
socio-demographically and in terms of music engagement

Of those who listen to music on the television at least once a month
(i.e. 62 % of people who listen to music)...

Over-represented profiles in terms of music engagement

Music occupies a very important place for 38 % of them 37 % have children (vs 32 % of French people)
(vs 31 % of all French people)

On average listen to 2 hrs 33 mins of music every day

(vs 2 hrs 11 mins for all French peaple)

No other socio-demographic profiles are over-
x represented, be it in terms of gender, age, level of
education or place of residence.

On average listen on 8 different formats every month
(vs 6 for all those who listen to music)

55 % have been to at least one concert over the past 12
months (547 % of all those who listen to music)

. 39 % have been to at least one festival over the past 12
months (vs 30 % of all those who listen to music)
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The main reasons for watching music shows, videos and concerts on television are
that they are free, people enjoy the shows on offer and you can easily listen to

them in the background

Question: “What are the main reasons why you watch music shows, concerts or
videos on television?”

(Source: Those who listened to music on television at least once a month over the
past 12 months, i.e. 58% of the sample)
Total greater than 100 as four answers possible

stree [
| like the music programming _ 35
Can listen to music while doing something else at the _
same time / can have music in the background 35
| really like a certain show / programme in particular _ 34 » 46% of over
60s
It's what | fancy watching at the time _ 32
| always watch these shows - 21

| don't have to think about what to pick to watch - 19

% particular
presenter / show

42
| really like a presenter in particular - 14

| really like the channel’s image - 10 » 15% des

15-24 ans
Other I 1
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Question: “What are the main reasons why you don’t watch or watch very few music
shows, concerts and clips on television?”

(Source: Those who listen to music but have listened to music on television less than
once a month or not at all in the last 12 months, i.e. 36% of the sample)

- Total greater than 100 as three answers possible

| watch TV for something other than music (news, _ 33

entertainment...) _ 24

The artists broadcast are not the ones | want to listen to

I 23
| don't lik h 20
i .
on't like music shows B 1S

It doesn’t occur to me to watch

N 16
N 15

| don't like watching concerts on television

12

| don’t like music videos

A

| don't have access to the TV channels

i3

| don't know any music channels

i3

Other

| find the adverts annoying

| don't have the time
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Almost half of French people who listen to music do so at least once a month on social media and/or
short-form videos, and almost a quarter on video games

Question: “Over the past 12 months, have you listened to music on the following formats?”
(Source: Those who listen to music, i.e. 94% of the sample)

Social media

Short-form video apps Video games
(Facebook, Instagram, Snapchat, Twitter®)

(e.g. TiKTok, Reels Instagram)

7% AT LEAST ONCE A

% AT LEAST ONCE A n % AT LEAST ONCE A
MONTH MONTH Q MONTH
33
n J WY 69 % of:-,der 25s 45% of under 35s
(@ 60 % Of under .,255 compared to 10 % of compared to 7 % of
compared to 19 % of over 605 over 60s

' over 60s

48 % listen to music at least once a month on at least one of these formats
43% listen specifically on social media and/or short-form video apps

*Survey carried out before Twitter became X
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People who listen to music on short-form video apps and social media tend to be younger,
using headphones and earbuds more than the average music listener

Of those who listen to music on short-form video apps and/or on social media at least once a month
(i.e. 43 % of those who listen to music)...

Over-represented profiles in terms of music engagement Over-represented socio-demographic profiles
)
Music occupies a very important place for 46 % of them 26 % are under 35 (vs74 %)

(vs 31 % of all French people)
The differences concerning the most listened to music genres

On average listen to 2 hrs 43 mins of music every day and listening methods:

(vs 2 hrs 11 mins for all French peaple)

_ 65 % listen to music with headphones / earbuds
On average listen on 9 different formats every month (5 49 % of thase who listen to recorded music)
(vs 6 for all those who listen to music) 38 % rank R&B/ soul in their top 5 most listened to recorded
62 % have been to at least one concert in the past 12 months m‘?j/c ?:nrii ; s
(vs 47 % of those who listen to music) (v 31% of those wholisten to recorded music)

35 % rank rap/in their top 5 most listened to recorded music

46 % have been to at least one festival in the past 12 months genres
- (vs 30% of those who listen to music) (v 25 % of those who listen to recorded music)
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A large majority of people who listen to music on short-form video apps and social media
have already gone on streaming platforms to listen to the same songs again, as well as
other songs by the same artists

Question: “After discovering music on short-form videos (e.g. TikTok, Question: “After discovering music via social media (e.g. Facebook, Instagram,
Instagram Reels), have you ever:” Snapchat, Twitter) have you ever”
(Source: Those who listened to music via short-form videos on social (Source: Those who listened to music via social media at least once a month over the
media at least once a month over the past 12 months, i.e. 30% of the last 12 months, i.e. 33% of the sample)

P % of those who
=4 mp l e) [f;;‘ ,;/Z.ZZZZ.’Z, to liste/'7 regul‘?rl ly to

music on this type music on this type

% Yes of format % Yes of format

Been on streaming platforms (audio and/or video) to
listen again to the same songs you heard in
short-form videos

Music engagement regarding
artists discovered on short-form
videos and social media is
particularly strong amongst
those who listen to music the
most often on this type of
format.

Been on streaming platforms (audio and/or
- N 7 video) to listen again to the same songs you

heard in short-form videos

Been on streaming platforms to listen to the
69 74 artist’s other songs

Been on streaming platforms to listen to special music Been on streaming platforms to listen to

playlists on short-form video apps and/or the top - 51 46 special music playlists on short-form video
ranked songs on short-form video apps apps and/or the top ranked songs on short-
form video apps

Been on streaming platforms to listen to the artist’s
other songs

It is important to note that music
engagement functions
differently for short-form videos
and social media. People who
listen to music on social media
are less likely to listen again to
music discovered on this format,
but when they do, they buy more
of the artist's products and go

. . see the artists in concert more
Bought the artist's CDs, vinyls and/or cassette tapes - 32 42 Been to see the artist play a concert - 36 45 | oftenthan those who discover

songs through short-form
videos.

Been to see the artist play a concert - 34 46 Bought the artist's CDs, vinyls and/or cassette
tapes
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While the main reason why people don't listen to music via short-form videos and social
media is because they don't use these types of platforms, a significant number of their
users only focus on non-musical content or don't pay attention to the music

Question: “What are the main reasons why you don't or hardly listen to music via Question: “What are the main reasons why you don't listen to music via social media?”
short-form videos on social media (e.g. TikTok, Instagram Reels)?” (Source: Those who listen to music but have listened to music less than once a month
(Source: Those who listen to music but have listened to music less than once a or not at all via social media over the past 12 months, i.e. 61% of the sample)

month or not at all to short-form videos on social media over the past 12 months, i.e. - Total greater than 100 as two answers possible

64% of the sample) - Total greater than 100 as three answers possible

| don’t use social media _ 38 | don't use social media _ 39

| used social media for something other than the
|t doesn't occur to me to do so - 20 music - 32
| don't watch short-form videos - 19 It doesn't occur to me to do so - 18
| don't pay attention to the music when | watch | don't pay attention to the music when | watch -
short-form videos (I mute the sound or | listen to - 15 short-form videos (I mute the sound or | listen to 15
music elsewhere) music elsewhere)
| don't have time to - 12 | don't have time to 9
| find the music really irritating . ? | don’t know what it is I 3
| don’t know what it is . 7 Other I 2
otner I 3
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People who listen to music on video games tend to be male and young, and more music

loving than the average

(i.e. 23 % of those who listen to music)...

Over-represented profiles in terms of music engagement

41 % currently play an instrument
(vs 16 % of all French people)

On average listen to 3 hrs 5 mins of music every day
(vs 2 hrs 11 mins for all French peaple)

On average listen on 10 different formats a month
(vs 6 for all those who listen to music)

69 % have been to at least one concert in the past 12 months
(vs 47 % of those who listen to music)

96 % have been to at least one festival in the past 12 months
E E (vs 30 % of those who listen to music)
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Among those who listen to music on video games at least once a month

Over-represented socio-demographic profiles

c 63 % are male (s 48 % of all French peaple)

.L. 59 % are under 35 (529 %) of which 34 % are under 25
vs14%)

@ 25 % live in the Paris region (vs79 %)

The differences concerning listening methods:

74 % listen to music via headphones / earbuds
(Vs 49 % of those who listen to recorded music)

73 % regularly listen to music after 6pm
(Vs 49 % of those who listen to recorded music)
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Breakdown of music listening habits of those who listen to music on video games:
whatever the listening practice, they do it more often than the average French person

Compared to all French people who listen to music on all formats combined, at least once a month those
who listen to music via video games (j.e. 23 % of those who listen to music)...

. are 3.1 tlmes more likely to listen to music on collaborative .are 2.5 times more likely to go to major festivals
audio streaming platforms

..are 2.2 times more likely to go to small- or medium-
.are 2.8 times more likely to listen to cassette tapes sized festivals

. are 2.4 times more likely to listen to music podcasts

..are 2.3 times more likely to listen to music on internet
radio

..are 2.2 times more likely to go to concerts in

..are 2.2 times more likely to listen to music on short-form @ theatres, cultural centres, youth clubs or community
J

video apps centres

78 ©lpsos pour le CNM - Le barométre des usages de la musique en France - 2023 c '\M SS’&E’% Egig%réol GAME CHANGERS E sopra :‘) Sterio



The music listened to on video games is most often the soundtrack, but a majority

of listeners also state that the music they listen to while playing is regularly the main
component of the game or comes from virtual concerts

Question: “Tell us about the music you listen to on video games.”
(Source: Those who listened to music on video games at least once a month over the past 12 months, i.e. 21% of the sample)

% Regularly
The music is part of the soundtrack
(eg. GTA) 22 78
The music is the main component of the game
(e.g. Guitar Hero, Just Dance) 12 27 68

The music is related to virtual concerts
(e.g. Roblox, Fornite)

58  » 70% of those who
regularly listen to music on
video games

VERY OFTEN OFTEN SOMETIMES HARDLY EVER NEVER
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Video games play a part in musical discovery in their own right: the majority of people who listen to music
on video games have already listened to songs discovered whilst playing, and a little more than a quarter
have already gone to a concert of an artist discovered in this way

Question: “After discovering music on a video game, have you ever:”
(Source: Those who listened to music on video games at least once a month over the past 12 months, i.e. 21% of the sample)

% Yes

Been on a streaming platform (audio and/or video) to listen again to a song you heard on 56
a video game
Been on a streaming platformto listen to the artist’s other songs _ 5
Been on a streaming platform to listen to playlists dedicated to the songs trending on 4Lb
short-form video apps and/or to the top ranked songs broadcast on video games

Bought the artist's CDs, vinyls and/or cassette tapes

33 » 41% of those who regularly listen to music on
video games

Been to a concert of the artist

28  » 37% of those who regularly listen to music on
video games
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More than two thirds of French people who listen to music but don't or hardly do so via video
games say it's because they don't play video games, while others say they don't pay attention to
the music when playing a video game

Question: “What are the main reasons why you don't listen to music on video games?”
(Source: Those who listen to music but have listened to music less than once a month or not at all on video games over the past 12 months, i.e. 73% of the sample)
- Total greater than 100 as several answers possible

BY GENDER BY SOCIO-ECONOMIC CATEGORY BY FREQUENCY
Male Female | 15-24 25-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Hgher | iermediate  diied - Unskilled o 4| Listen —Don'tlisten
managerial workers  workers occasionally  at all
| don't play video games - 68 62 73 48 56 54 67 84 65 62 64 61 83 39 14
| don't pay attention to the music when playing
video games (I mute the sound or | have music . 20 26 16 | 33 28 32 22 9 25 24 26 24 9 40 16
playing elsewhere)
| turn the music off because | don't like it I N Ul Ul 20 15 15 10 7 12 15 10 13 7 21 9
Other‘ ) 3 1|2 4 2 2 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 1
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More than one in two people who listen to music on social media, short-form videos
and/or video games say they have already seen live concerts on these formats oL VES

Question: “Over the past 12 months, have you watched/listened to a live concert on short-form GENDER

videos, social media and/or video games?” Male 55
(Source: Those who listened to music on short-form videos, social media or video games at least Female 52
once a month over the past 12 months, i.e. 44% of the sample) AGE

15-24 PN 37 63
puacid 13 20 22 45 55

35-44 ol
0/0 AT LEAS-I- 45-59 45
ONCE 60+ 47
SOCIO-ECONOMIC CATEGORY
5 3 Higher managerial [AIFIINETEEAE 46
Intermediate 51
Skilled workers 51
Unskilled workers 50
Retired 46
BY PLATFORM TYPE

Social media [FIEIINFE 40 60
Short-form video apps [IFINF 41 59
Video games IR 36 64

BY LISTENING FREQUENTLY
Very regularly 70
Fairly regularly |7 53

Moderate N

YES, ONCE OR FIORE THAN ONCE A YES, 4 TO 11 TIMES YES, 1703 TIMES NO, NOT OVER THE PAST 12 MONTHS
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APPENDICES




RELIABILITY OF RESULTS

With regard to this study:

P Confidence interval: 99%

®  Sample size: 4000

The observed proportions are between:

m Borne Supérieure (%) m Proportion observée (%) m Borne Inférieure (%)

1% 2% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 98% 99%
Borne Supérieure (%) 1,4% 2,6% 5,9% 112% | 16,5% | 21,6% | 26,8% | 31,9% | 36,9% | 420% | 47,0% | 52,0% | 57,0% | 62,0% | 66,9% | 719% | 76,8% | 81,6% | 865% | 91,2% | 959% | 98,6% | 99,4%
Proportion observée (%) 1% 2% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 98% 99%
Borne Inférieure (%) 0,6% 1,4% 4,1% 8,8% 135% | 18,4% | 23,2% | 28,1% | 33,1% | 38,0% | 43,0% | 48,0% | 53,0% | 58,0% | 63,1% | 681% | 732% | 784% | 835% | 88,8% | 94,1% | 97,4% | 98,6%
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OUR COMMITMENTS

Professional codes, quality certification and data protection

Ipsos is a member of the following French and European professional
market research organisations:

®» SYNTEC (www.syntec-etudes.com ), the French Union of
Market Research companies

®» ESOMAR (www.esomar.org ), European Society for Opinion
and Market Research

Ipsos France is committed to applying the ICC/ESOMAR
international Code for opinion and market research. This code
defines essential standards of ethical and professional conduct for
market research professionals and sets out the protection offered to
research participants.

Ipsos France complies with the applicable laws. Ipsos has appointed
a Data Protection Officer and has implemented a compliance plan for
the General Data Protection Regulation (EU Regulation 2016/679).
For more information on our privacy policy: https://www.ipsos.com/fr-
fr/confidentialite-et-protection-des-donnees-personnelles
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X

The retention period for all personal data collected from people
interviewed is as follows, unless otherwise agreed with the client:

* 12 months from the date of completion of an Ad Hoc
I;e*p;i survey, or one-off single surveys
g - 3 years following the end of each wave of a

continuous on-going survey.

Ipsos France has obtained the ISO 20252: Market Research
standard from AFNOR Certification
« This document was drafted in accordance with these
ﬁ international codes and quality standards. The
technical elements relative to the execution of the
survey are described in the methodology or in the
survey overview enclosed in the report.
» This survey was carried out in accordance with the
international codes and quality standards.
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RELIABILITY OF RESULTS:
SELF-COMPLETION ONLINE SURVEYS

To ensure the overall reliability of a survey, all forms of survey error must be taken into account. This is why
Ipsos imposes strict controls and procedures throughout the whole survey process.

UPSTREAM OF DATA COLLECTION ® Fieldwork monitoring: data collected is monitored and controlled (dedicated
®  Sample: structure and representativeness link or IP address control, penetration, interview duration, response

consistency, checking for participant response bias, participation rate,

® Questionnaire: the questionnaire is drafted according to a drafting standard reminder rate..).

comprised of 12 mandatory standards. It is reviewed and approved at a senior
level and then sent to the client for final validation. The programme (or DOWNSTREAM OF DATA COLLECTION

questionnaire script) is tested by at least 2 people before being validated. ® The results are analysed using statistical analysis methods (confidence
interval vs. sample size, tests of significance). Initial results are systematically
checked against the raw data collected, followed by data consistency
DURING DATA COLLECTION verification (particularly the results observed compared to the comparison
® Sampling: Ipsos imposes very strict operating rules for its sampling frame in sources in our possession).
order to maximise the random nature of the sample selection: random
selection from telephone directory, response rate, participation rate,
abandonment rate, off-target etc.

® When sample weighting is used (margin calibration method), the Data
Processing (DP) team first checks the data before it is validated by the
Research team.
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ABOUT IPSOS

Ipsos is the third largest market research company in the world.
We’re present in 90 markets and employ more than 18,000
people, giving us the power to conduct research programmes in
more than 100 different countries.

Our research professionals, analysts and scientists have built
unique multi-specialist expertise that provides powerful insights
into the actions, opinions and motivations of citizens, patients,
customers and employees. We offer 75 business solutions
based on primary data coming from our surveys, social media
monitoring, and qualitative or observational techniques.

Our company tagline “Game Changers” sums up our global
ambition to help our 5,000 clients navigate with confidence our
rapidly-changing world.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos has been listed on Euronext
Paris since 15t July 1999. The company is part of the SBF 120
and Mix-60 indices and is eligible for the Differed Settlement
Service (SRD).

ISIN code FR0O000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg IPS:FP
WWW.ipsos.com

GAME CHANGERS

In a world of rapid change, the need for reliable information to
make confident decisions has never been greater.

At Ipsos, we believe our clients need more than a data supplier,
they need a partner who can produce accurate and relevant
information and turn it into actionable truth.

This is why our passionately curious experts not only provide
the most precise measurement, but shape it to provide true
understanding of society, markets and people.

To do this, we use the best of science, technology and know-
how and apply the principles of security, simplicity, speed and
substance to everything we do.

So that our clients can make faster, smarter and bolder
decisions. Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:
You act better when you are sure.
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